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WEDNESDAY COOPER CITY HALL
JULY 17, 2013 9090 SOUTHWEST 50 PLACE
9:00 A.M. COOPER CITY, FLORIDA

1. EXPLANATION OF PROCEDURES BY SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

2. SWEARING IN

3. NOTICE OF VIOLATION HEARINGS
CASE #

37616A Crystal Denise Hope, 1490 NW 22nd St., Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311
Location of Violation: 9359 Sheridan St., Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 5/17/2013 By: BSO Deputy Don Miller
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
parking in a handicapped space without a placard. 

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld, must pay

fine of $252 and an $80 Admin Fee by August 16, 2013.

42006A Eric Seth Lindenbaum, 11665 SW 57 St., Cooper City, 33330
Location of Violation: 5870 S. Flamingo Road, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 5/14/2013 By: BSO Deputy Julio Rodriguez
Violation: City Code Section 7-10, "Fire Lanes - Parking Prohibited" - for 
parking in a fire zone.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present. Violation was upheld, must pay fine of
$30 and $15 Admin Fee by August 16, 2013. Paid $30 fine and $15 admin fee on 07/17/2013. 
Case Closed

42182A Eunide Lorquet, 3110 SW 67 Ter., Miramar, FL  33026
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 246042, Pembroke Pines, FL  33024
Location of Violation: 4700 S. Flamingo Road, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 6/4/2013 By: BSO CSIA Neil Berke
Violation: City Code Section 7-10, "Fire Lanes - Parking Prohibited" - for 
parking in a fire zone.  NOT GUILTY PLEA

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Continue for proof of service.

42388A James Frederick Roberts, Jr., 14723 Hideaway Lake Ln., Delray Beach, FL  33484
Location of Violation: 4700 S. Flamingo Rd.
Notice of Violation: 5/23/2013 By: BSO CSIA Jim Marshall
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
parking in a handicapped space without a placard. 

AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING
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Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was upheld, must pay fine of

$252 and $80 Admin Fee by August 16, 2013.

02399 Mave A. & Telford Wallace, 5815 SW 87 Terrace, Cooper City, FL
Mailing Address: 2850 Madison St., Hollywood, FL  33020-4724
Notice of Violation: 4/3/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed to 
maintain exterior wall surfaces in good condition and prevent deterioration (rust stains).

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Continue for proof of service - post to property.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was upheld, must cure 

violation by August 6, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 5/3/13 until compliance and
must pay $80 Admin Fee by August 6, 2013.

02611 Mave A. & Telford Wallace, 5815 SW 87 Terrace, Cooper City, FL
Mailing Address: 2850 Madison St., Hollywood, FL  33020-4724
Notice of Violation: 5/3/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed to 
maintain roof free of dirt, grime, stains, mildew, peeling and free from any signs of deterioration.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was upheld, must cure 

violation by August 6, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 6/3/13 until compliance and
must pay $80 Admin Fee by August 6, 2013.

02451 Alisie and Nigel Francis, 12373 SW 51 Place, Cooper City, 33330
Notice of Violation: 10/5/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to constructing a screen enclosure in rear.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02494 KSY FAM IRREV TR, Kwan Ka Leung Trstee, c/o Paul Sasso, 4701 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Mailing Address: 7721 SW 62 Avenue #202, South Miami, FL 33143
Notice of Violation: 6/8/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 24-48(B)(2)(i), "Planned Community Business Center District" - which
requires that storage of donation bins shall be conducted entirely within a completely enclosed building.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02532 Eagles of Hope, Inc., 3751 NW 94 Avenue, Cooper City, 33024
Notice of Violation: 12/23/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 10-3, "Excessive Noise Prohibited" which provides that no person shall make,
continue or cause to be made or continued any loud, unnecessary or excessive noise which unreasonably
interferes with the comfort and repose of others within the jurisdiction of the City.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: David Kurzwell-Pastor from the Church present. Neighbors present 
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to testify. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. Finding of Violation-Has 45 days to cure 
emission of load noise which interferes with neighbors. Withheld the amount of the fine and 
will revisit the amount at the June 12, 2013 Hearing for status review.  

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02537 Mario Bellamy, 4989 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 151293, Alexandria, VA  22315
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (fence
portion on top of wall must be removed).

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Duvall not present (left early). 

Continue to 06/12/13.

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Case continued to 7/17/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02619 Frederick & Anita Olivares, 8699 SW 51 Place, Cooper City 33328
Notice of Violation: 5/16/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present. Violation was cured after the deadline.

Must pay a fine of $50 and $80 Admin Fee by August 1, 2013.

02624 Frederick & Anita Olivares, 8699 SW 51 Place, Cooper City 33328
Notice of Violation: 5/28/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed to 
keep exterior premises free of nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions by allowing green stagnant pool 
water to form.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present. Violation was upheld.  Must comply and 

pay $80 Admin Fee by August 1, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 6/7/13.

02622 Charlie J. Tiger, III, 4904 SW 90 Ave, Cooper City 33328
Notice of Violation: 5/17/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld.  Must comply

and pay $80 Admin Fee by August 1, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 5/29/13. 
Order to be sent to new owners of property as well.
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02629 Adabelli Lemos Villela, 5156 SW 90 Ave, Cooper City 33328
Notice of Violation: 5/8/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed to 
maintain roof free of dirt, grime, stains, mildew, peeling and free from any signs of deterioration.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld. Must comply

and pay $80 Admin Fee by August 6, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 6/8/13.  Send
copy of order to any attorney on record.

02630 Adabelli Lemos Villela, 5156 SW 90 Ave, Cooper City 33328
Notice of Violation: 5/8/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed to 
exterior wall surfaces in good condition and prevent deterioration.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld. Must comply

and pay $80 Admin Fee by August 6, 2013 or pay a fine of $50/day beginning 6/8/13.  Send
copy of order to any attorney on record.

02658 Nadine Benjamin, 11929 SW 56 St., Cooper City 33330
Notice of Violation: 5/8/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance (rear yard), dead palm branches and landscape 
debris, (3) dead palm trees.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02692 Extreme Prowash, c/o Luis Maldonado, 8446 NW 27 St., Cooper City 33024
Notice of Violation: 6/3/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 9-7, entitled "Business Occupational uses of residents" which provides that
it is prohibited to engage in, conduct or manage a business, occupation or profession within a residentially
zoned area without a local business tax receipt from the City.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. LBTR Clerk Erika Cooper present.

Must apply for LBTR and pay applicable fees and $80 Admin Fee by August 1, 2013 or pay a
fine of $100/day beginning 6/18/13.

02694 Centre at Stirling & Palm, Inc., South Eastern Engineering, 9900 Stirling Road, #200A, Cooper City, 33024
Notice of Violation: 6/4/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 9-1, entitled "Tax receipt required" which provides that it is prohibited
to engage in, conduct or manage a business, occupation or profession without a local business tax
receipt from the City.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent Todd Rappaport was present. LBTR Clerk Erika Cooper 

present. Must apply for LBTR and pay applicable fees by August 1, 2013 and pay an $80 Admin
by August 16, 2013.

02695 Centre at Stirling & Palm, Inc., Maritech, 9900 Stirling Road, #206, Cooper City, 33024
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Notice of Violation: 6/4/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 9-1, entitled "Tax receipt required" which provides that it is prohibited
to engage in, conduct or manage a business, occupation or profession without a local business tax
receipt from the City.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent Steven Zucker was present. LBTR Clerk Erika Cooper 

present. Must provide proof that he is not conducting business in the space by August 1, 2013.

02752 Helm Bank, USA, 10919 Nashville Drive, Cooper City
Mailing Address: 999 Brickell Av., Miami, FL  33131
Notice of Violation: 5/31/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance.  REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was complied after the

deadline.  Must pay $80 Admin Fee and a fine of $200/day from 5/31/13 to 7/11/13 by
August 16, 2013.

02754 THR Florida LP, 11710 S. Island Rd, Cooper City
Mailing Address: 1 Oakwood Blvd., #250, Hollywood, FL  33020
Notice of Violation: 6/1/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was complied after the

deadline.  Must pay $80 Admin Fee and a fine of $200/day from 6/10/13 to 7/11/13 by
August 16, 2013.

02762 Federal National Mortgage Assn., c/o BAC Home Loans Servicing, 3020 Bogota Avenue
Mailing Address: 7105 Corporate Dr., Plano, TX  75024
Notice of Violation: 6/6/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance.  (Currently 2 liens against property in prior

owners' names for 8-38 and 5-17 for loose dog).

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was upheld. Must pay $80

Admin Fee and comply by 7/24/13 or pay a fine of $250/day beginning 6/18/13.

B13-00003 Felix and Maria Marrero, 12220 Garden Drive, Cooper City, FL  33026
Notice of Violation: 2/6/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to replacing exterior windows and sliding glass doors.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents were present.  Finding of Violation, must comply

by May 6, 2013.  Status review on April 17, 2013 Hearing.  Paid $80 Admin Fee 3/20/13.
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Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents were present. Building Official Fowler was present.  

Extended compliance to 05/15/2013. Continue to 05/15/2013 for status review.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Building Official Ted Fowler was present. 

Continue to 06/12/2013 for status review. If permit is issued then close case. 

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Continued to July 17, 2013 Hearing

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Violation was upheld. Must pay $312.43

for building permit by August 1, 2013 or a fine of $312.43 will be assessed.

B13-00009 Gator-One, Inc., c/o Gator Investments, 9740 Griffin Road, Cooper City, 33328
Mailing: 1595 NE 163 St., North Miami Beach, FL  33162-4717
Notice of Violation: 3/12/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to installing canvas awnings on the exterior of the building.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Building Official Fowler was present.

 Finding of Violation- Must pay $80 admin fee by 05/15/2013. Has until 05/15/2013 to apply,
 obtain and final the permit or a fine of $250/day will begin from 03/12/2013 until compliance. 

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Continue to 06/12/2013.

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Continue to 7/17/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Send Notice of Hearing for Certification

of Fine for the 8/14/13 Hearing with a copy to the business owner.

4. IMPOSITION OF FINE HEARINGS

02385 Prince of Cooper City, LLC and Oriental Therapy Center, LLC, 8861 Stirling Road
Mailing: 17395 N. Bay Rd., #108, Sunny Isles Beach, FL  33160
Location of Violation:  8861 Stirling Road
Notice of Violation: 2/19/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-32(k), entitled "General maintenance," for failure to maintain windows,
roofs, fence, sidewalks and masonry walls in a clean condition, free from cracks, graffiti, peeling paint,
missing material.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Mr. Gadali was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer 

Belinda Graham was present. Must comply by 07/15/2013 if not then $200/day will be 
assessed from 06/01/2013 until complied. Must pay $80 admin fee by 05/01/2013.  

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent Gidali and Mananagement Company rep Phil Greenbaum

present. Must pay $80 Admin Fee 7/17/13 and continue the case to the 8/14/13 hearing
Paid $80 admin fee on 07/17/2013.

02386 Prince of Cooper City, LLC and Oriental Therapy Center, LLC, 8861 Stirling Road
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Mailing: 17395 N. Bay Rd., #108, Sunny Isles Beach, FL  33160
Location of Violation:  8861 Stirling Road
Notice of Violation: 2/19/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-32(j)(4), regarding maintenance standards - parking areas - striping, for
failure to maintain striped areas free from peeling and have a sufficient contrast with surface to readily 
delineate to a person of normal visual ability the location of a parking space.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Mr. Gadali was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer 

Belinda Graham was present. Must comply by 07/15/2013 if not then $200/day will be 
assessed from 06/01/2013 until complied. Must pay $80 admin fee by 05/01/2013.  

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent Gidali and Mananagement Company rep Phil Greenbaum

present. Must pay $80 Admin Fee 7/17/13 and continue the case to the 8/14/13 hearing
Paid $80 admin fee on 07/17/2013.

02546 Darlene Sampier Est., 5280 SW 92 Terrace, Cooper City, 33328
Notice of Violation: 3/26/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b) for failure to maintain pool (green, stagnant water); Section 8-38
for allowing grass to grow in excess of six inches; and Section 25-11 for keeping an abandoned vehicle 

(expired tag) on property.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. 

Must post to property. Continue to 05/15/2013. 

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. Must post to property. Continue to 05/15/2013. 05/15/2013 Hearing: Continue to 
06/12/2013.

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Violation was upheld, must comply by June 24, 2013 or pay $250

per day from April 15, 2013 until compliance.  An $80 Admin Fee must be paid by July 12,
2013.  If no compliance, the City will assume maintenance of the property after 6/24/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02660 Cynthia Herrin, James Vasulka, 10159 SW 52 St., Cooper City, FL  33328
Notice of Violation: 5/14/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height and existence of untended weeds are a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Violation was upheld, no compliance.

Must comply by 6/24/13 or pay a fine of $50 per day beginning 5/22/13 until compliance.
An $80 Admin Fee must be paid by 7/12/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

02663 Jorge Perez & Maria Garcia, 4860 SW 104 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33328
Notice of Violation: 5/15/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
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Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height and existence of untended weeds are a prohibited public nuisance. 

Disposition: June 12, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents were not present.  Repeat violation was upheld.

Must comply by 6/24/13 and pay a $500 fine and an $80 Admin Fee by 7/12/13.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  CONTINUED DUE TO CODE OFFICER'S ILLNESS

Paid $80 admin fee on 07/17/2013.

B13-00010 C-C Golf Course, Inc., 5050 SW 90th Avenue, 33328
Notice of Violation: 4/3/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to installing a new interior passage door.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Diane Obal was present and denied the violation. FOV- Must comply 

(apply for permit or remove the door) on or before 06/14/2013. If not complied then
 $50/day will begin from 05/15/2013. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013.

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Continue to 8/14/13 Hearing

5. REDUCTION OF FINE HEARINGS

02443 Lisa & Gil Krohn, 4962 SW 105 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328
Mailing Address: PO Box 15323., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33318
Notice of Violation: 10/16/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed to 
keep exterior premises free of nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions by allowing green stagnant pool 
water to form.
Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

FOV- Must pay $250/day fine that begins on 10/30/12 until compliance & $80 admin fee by 
01/18/2013. City to assume maintenance which shall become a separate lien.  
Per Mark (Code) property maintained on 02/04/2013 according to Public Works.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Fine from 10/30/12-02/04/13.

July 2, 2013 Request for Reduction of Fine Hearing from American Destiny Real Estate Services.
Accrued Fines = $24,250 + Recording Fees of $125.50 for a total of $24,375.50

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Request Denied.

02444 Lisa & Gil Krohn, 4962 SW 105 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328
Mailing Address: PO Box 15323., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33318
Notice of Violation: 10/16/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
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trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height and excessive accumulation of undergrowth are prohibited public nuisances.
(unattended grass & weeds) Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

FOV- Must pay $250/day fine that begins on 10/30/12 until compliance & $80 admin fee by 
01/18/2013. City to assume maintenance which shall become a separate lien. 
Mark(Code) verified on phone 01/30/2013-City started to maintain property 01/22/2013.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Fine from 10/30/12-01/22/13.

July 2, 2013 Request for Reduction of Fine Hearing from American Destiny Real Estate Services.
Accrued Fines = $21,000 + Recording Fees of $125.50 for a total of $21,125.50

*Total of both cases = $45,501.00)

Disposition: July 17, 2013 Hearing:  Request Denied.

One or more members of the City Commission and/or advisory boards of the City may be in attendance at the Special 
Magistrate proceedings. 

Evidence

If you obtain an attorney, you or your attorney should notify the Special Magistrate Clerk in writing of the representation at 
least five (5) working days prior to your hearing.

Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services to participate in this proceeding should contact the Office of the Clerk to the 
Special Magistrate at (954) 434-4300, ext. 250, at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the hearing.

Respondents shall be strictly limited to presenting evidence and testimony to those matters specifically set forth within their 
written statement, as noticed in the Notice of Hearing Before Special Magistrate.

In general, evidence which is relevant will be admitted if, in the opinion of the Special Magistrate, it  is the type of evidence 
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